Sanctions Circular No. 145 of 2025

Update to the UK Sanctions List:
The Russia Sanctions Regime

Please be advised that an update has been issued to the UK Sanctions List. The Consolidated list of Financial Sanctions
has also been updated. This notification is provided to ensure that all relevant persons under the jurisdiction of the Virgin
Islands are informed promptly of these changes.

Details of the Update:
The following entities and individuals have been designated under the Russian Sanctions Regime (the Russia (Sanctions)
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (as amended)) and are subject to sanctions:

Name OFSI ID Unique ID Sanctions Imposed

PJSC RUSSNEFT 17261  RUS3160 Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions

LLC RUSNEFTEGAZ GROUP 17262 RUS3161 Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions

PJSC TATNEFT 17263  RUS3162 Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions


https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3160%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/c_siNPZlU7P3dhsp3jFQ8Q_ImOJoX-Qt_8Rip9dH_E4=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3161%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/wfwuTaB7V88l49BfAi6diEdwBolKhfs9Us6kF7shLio=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3162%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/XrhSF94FiUyMoE4W7KL4jlReer9Nk-H915ufaEIP8hs=436

LLC NNK-OIL

Chingiz ALIYEV

Murtaza Ali LAKHANI

Sergei Viktorovich DOBRINOV

SAPHIRA ENERGY FZE

Andrej Antatolevich PALEVICH

FARGONA KIMYO ZAVODI LLC

17264

17265

17266

17269

17270

17271

17272

RUS3163

RUS3164

RUS3165

RUS3166

RUS3167

RUS3169

RUS3170

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Travel Ban, Trust Services
Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Travel Ban, Trust Services
Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction Trust
Services Sanctions


https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3163%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/1DQZiZwp4IColj796xCZCUTx3HEEYT-aB9c0Sdzd88A=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3164%2FIndividual%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/d2XFkdygnoDe-xImhGu-AwzDqWdY9CTlPma6Q7sZ6Ac=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3165%2FIndividual%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/xdguzk-msCcYJ-E9g0gISvUkRoG44m39B3ocCK6qWbQ=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3166%2FIndividual%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/h58z4_ISmf4r5IH7PtSm3Ij6uWYVtwllxsm9Iq3JPOQ=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3167%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/27tQcF3GSI5Z9es2uVR9aI5HfBnaZZ1FavJeyF0JDLw=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3169%2FIndividual%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/iMtppGAepmJKgnI99ybOJn7V6LR6tZ6tCUkggLYFTK4=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3170%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/pDgBbBNcnFmG_YJMsbsG2u3GQIZrSr0LRfLItLlazOA=436

GELION BUSINESS TRADE MCHJ

LLC JV CHEMISTRY

INTERNATIONAL

LLC TEKSTIL-SERVIS

LLC VATA FACTORY 24

RAW MATERIALS CELLULOSE

MCHJ

Rustam Rakhimdzhanovich

MUMINOV

GIMLI TRADE LLC-FZ

REDWOOD GLOBAL SUPPLY FZ-
LLC

KIFIKO LLC

17274

17276

17277

17278

17279

17280

17282

17283

17275

RUS3171

RUS3172

RUS3173

RUS3174

RUS3175

RUS3176

RUS3177

RUS3178

RUS3180

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Travel Ban, Trust Services
Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions


https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3171%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/_cXYGGp0b_0OnmEiHTfvvQjuElgY8w3nlKaI7fNBEwg=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3172%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/3q-k7-dyX5Zb0sQvgL2Luk2qeU53vKUBxf-vvNpZcB8=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3173%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/LYF9E-pX01Zenchare8xW-GD9qMr6rt51bWl7vcJ6fY=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3174%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/tKzZZsI7aoxjOv2dZlPelA3SKaGSYpLo_mb0JdOd6sw=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3175%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/qVXhlV8Gbc5QQPkc4Anj9Ewfjg7suhPMwAtqzhf7zAI=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3176%2FIndividual%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/2fcPCX7dWRGFWTnTGUml6erMOQboWeyZHx45njdP3pg=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3177%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/C6WZ9EA9yNqo4FZVgNRkFWHUUIDlxcve3rj1trofjtE=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3178%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/U_DymoRv9SDxuXMNjvI7k8i2fxbnWGjEyaPB6QfG1xQ=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3180%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/BXmMGN0z2GTBQF3Vl0udCQPiMZlphkqlTEwXPupYFNM=436

FOSSIL TRADING FZCO

TEJARINAFT FZCO

AMUR Il FZCO

MERCANTILE & MARITIME
GROUP

ALTRUM GROUP FZCO

Link to UK Sanctions List

Link to Consolidated List

Link to UNSC Consolidated List
Link to OFSI Notice

* Date of Update: 18 December 2025

17273

17268

17267

17284

17285

RUS3181

RUS3182

RUS3183

RUS3184

RUS3185

Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction, Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions
Asset freeze, Director
Disqualification Sanction,
Transport sanctions: see
"Other information", Trust
Services Sanctions

Please be advised that the OFSI Consolidated List of Asset Freeze targets will close on 28 January 2026.


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-uk-sanctions-list
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-sanctions-consolidated-list-of-targets/consolidated-list-of-targets
https://main.un.org/securitycouncil/en/content/un-sc-consolidated-list
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/6943ce9336f089d38be1f2ac/Notice_Russia_181225.pdf
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3181%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/Uv3F-axbeR10IgDVU4keqSLzz6ACHrVayNRZ3qrh2zM=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3182%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/XO5LC2krkBMA9o54WTnsG0N_LSIdORpnJCTRE3qUvMs=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3183%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/v_nYdIEqCrmHg7REJcKaLp2_HKNR8Uz7vPXV0dR9H_I=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3184%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/QCSjXXpRX-Xu9bG2lxN-7EudsplcGOUsMsVct8EMO04=436
https://links-2.govdelivery.com/CL0/https:%2F%2Fsearch-uk-sanctions-list.service.gov.uk%2Fdesignations%2FRUS3185%2FEntity%3Futm_content=%26utm_medium=email%26utm_name=%26utm_source=govdelivery/1/0101019b3124d93f-5ec1932a-fcef-4db9-91ce-2450d782f2ec-000000/r7sGsGW1_uDD_65CCH4pA5qxwaec1MrHBjceWik_v48=436

Key Actions:

i. check whether you maintain any accounts or hold any funds or economic resources for the persons set out in the
Annex to this Notice.

ii. freeze such accounts, and other funds or economic resources.

ii. refrain from dealing with the funds or assets or making them available (directly or indirectly) to such persons unless
licensed by the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit;

iv. report any findings to the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit, together with any additional information that would facilitate
compliance with the Regulation; and

v. provide any information concerning the frozen assets of designated persons that the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit
may request. Information reported to the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit may be passed on to other regulatory
authorities or law enforcement.

Should you have any questions regarding this update, please contact the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit at
sanctions@gov.vg.



