

Sanctions Circular No. _145_of 2025

Update to the UK Sanctions List: The Russia Sanctions Regime

Please be advised that an update has been issued to the UK Sanctions List. The Consolidated list of Financial Sanctions has also been updated. This notification is provided to ensure that all relevant persons under the jurisdiction of the Virgin Islands are informed promptly of these changes.

Details of the Update:

The following entities and individuals have been designated under the Russian Sanctions Regime (the Russia (Sanctions) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (as amended)) and are subject to sanctions:

Name	OFSI ID	Unique ID	Sanctions Imposed
PJSC RUSSNEFT	17261	RUS3160	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
LLC RUSNEFTEGAZ GROUP	17262	RUS3161	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
PJSC TATNEFT	17263	RUS3162	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions

LLC NNK-OIL	17264	RUS3163	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
Chingiz ALIYEV	17265	RUS3164	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Travel Ban, Trust Services Sanctions
Murtaza Ali LAKHANI	17266	RUS3165	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
Sergei Viktorovich DOBRINOV	17269	RUS3166	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
SAPHIRA ENERGY FZE	17270	RUS3167	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
Andrej Antatolevich PALEVICH	17271	RUS3169	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Travel Ban, Trust Services Sanctions
FARGONA KIMYO ZAVODI LLC	17272	RUS3170	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction Trust Services Sanctions

GELION BUSINESS TRADE MCHJ	17274	RUS3171	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions
LLC JV CHEMISTRY INTERNATIONAL	17276	RUS3172	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions
LLC TEKSTIL-SERVIS	17277	RUS3173	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions
LLC VATA FACTORY 24	17278	RUS3174	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions
RAW MATERIALS CELLULOSE MCHJ	17279	RUS3175	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions
Rustam Rakhimdzhanovich MUMINOV	17280	RUS3176	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Travel Ban, Trust Services Sanctions
GIMLI TRADE LLC-FZ	17282	RUS3177	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions
REDWOOD GLOBAL SUPPLY FZ- LLC	17283	RUS3178	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
KIFIKO LLC	17275	RUS3180	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions

FOSSIL TRADING FZCO	17273	RUS3181	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Trust Services Sanctions
TEJARINAFT FZCO	17268	RUS3182	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
AMUR II FZCO	17267	RUS3183	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
MERCANTILE & MARITIME GROUP	17284	RUS3184	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions
ALTRUM GROUP FZCO	17285	RUS3185	Asset freeze, Director Disqualification Sanction, Transport sanctions: see "Other information", Trust Services Sanctions

- Link to <u>UK Sanctions List</u>
- Link to Consolidated List
- Link to <u>UNSC Consolidated List</u>
- Link to OFSI Notice
- Date of Update: 18 December 2025

Please be advised that the OFSI Consolidated List of Asset Freeze targets will close on 28 January 2026.

Key Actions:

- i. check whether you maintain any accounts or hold any funds or economic resources for the persons set out in the Annex to this Notice.
- ii. freeze such accounts, and other funds or economic resources.
- iii. refrain from dealing with the funds or assets or making them available (directly or indirectly) to such persons unless licensed by the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit;
- iv. report any findings to the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit, together with any additional information that would facilitate compliance with the Regulation; and
- v. provide any information concerning the frozen assets of designated persons that the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit may request. Information reported to the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit may be passed on to other regulatory authorities or law enforcement.

Should you have any questions regarding this update, please contact the Virgin Islands Sanctions Unit at sanctions@gov.vg.